

No. 10-1011

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

HECTOR ESCATON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

P19,
Counsel for Respondent

UCLA Cyber Crimes Moot Court Competition
March 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | iv |
| OPINION BELOW | v |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES | vi |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| Statement of Facts | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| Standard of Review | 8 |
| I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DENIED PETITIONER’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE THE FIRMLY ESTABLISHED BORDER SEARCH EXCEPTION ALLOWS CUSTOMS AGENTS TO SEARCH THE PERSONAL PROPERTY OF INDIVIDUALS CROSSING THE BORDER WITHOUT PARTICULARIZED SUSPICION | 8 |
| A. Under the Well-Established Border Search Exception to the Fourth Amendment, Searches of Digital Devices at the Border do not Require Particularized Suspicion | 9 |
| B. The Only Border Searches that Require Particularized Suspicion are those that Physically Intrude Upon the Person and Digital Devices Do Not Require a Separate Standard from Other Forms of Property | 12 |
| II. NARROWLY TAILORED REQUESTS FOR CELL SITE LOCATION INFORMATION DO NOT CONSTITUTE A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH BECAUSE INDIVIDUALS DO NOT HOLD A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN LIMITED AMOUNTS OF LOCATION INFORMATION | 17 |
| A. The Fourteenth Circuit Correctly Upheld the District Court’s Denial of Petitioner’s Motion to Suppress Evidence Because Petitioner Voluntarily Conveyed the Information to a Third-Party Wireless Carrier and Thus Lacks a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Information | 17 |
| B. Even if the Court Holds That the Third-Party Doctrine Not Extend to Narrowly Curtailed Requests for Cell-Site Location Information, the Government’s Reasonable Requests of Petitioner’s information Do Not Infringe on His Expectation of Privacy | 18 |
| 1. <i>Public safety would be at risk if law enforcement could not access even limited amounts of historical cell-site location information without a warrant</i> | 20 |
| C. The Government’s Narrowed Requests of Cell Tower Dump Information Do Not Constitute a Fourth Amendment Search Because They Do Not Contain Personal Identifying Information or the Content of Communications | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Carpenter v. US</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) | 19, 22 |
| <i>Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U. S. 248 (1991) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) | Passim |
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 | 17, 18 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 | 19 |
| <i>Touset</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) | 13, 14 |
| <i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004) | Passim |
| <i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 | 18, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985) | Passim |
| <i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , | |

| | |
|--|----------|
| 431 U.S. 606 (1977) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Villamonte Marquez</i> , | |
| 462 U.S. 579 (1983) | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. IV | 6, 9 |
